

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Case No. 20-7077

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL RE-
SEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Tara S. Morrissey
Paul Lettow
US CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington DC 20006
(202) 263-3000Robert W. Hamburg
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 23, 2021

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover*

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F St., NW, Ste. 300
Washington DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. UNJUSTIFIED ANTI-TERRORISM ACT LAWSUITS AGAINST LEGITIMATE COMPANIES ARE INCREASING DRAMATICALLY.	7
II. PLAINTIFFS' EXPANSIVE LIABILITY THEORIES VIOLATE CONGRESS'S EXPRESS, CAREFULLY-DRAWN LIMITS ON ANTI-TERRORISM ACT CIVIL LIABILITY.	14
A. Express Limitations on Primary Liability.	15
B. Express Limitations on Secondary Liability.	18
1. Threshold Requirements for Application of § 2333(d)	19
2. Anti-Terrorism Act Aiding and Abetting Elements	22
III. THE BROAD ANTI-TERRORISM ACT LIABILITY ADVOCATED BY PLAINTIFFS WOULD DETER COMPANIES FROM PROVIDING CRITICAL GOODS AND SERVICES TO TROUBLED PARTS OF THE WORLD.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19-cv-004 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban</i> , No. 19-cv-007 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2020 WL 6743066 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2020).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Bowman v. HSBC Holdings</i> , No. 19-cv-2146 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Brill v. Chevron</i> , 804 F. App'x 630 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 23
<i>Cabrera v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , Case No. 19-cv-3833 (D.D.C)	11
<i>Cain v. Twitter</i> , 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018).....	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19
<i>Clayborn v. Twitter</i> , 2018 WL 6839754 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2018).....	8
<i>Copeland v. Twitter</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	8
<i>Crosby v. Twitter</i> , 921 F. 3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Donaldson v. HSBC Holdings</i> , No. 18-cv-7442 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Fields v. Twitter</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	10, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018)	8
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	13
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	8
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	13
<i>Lelchook v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban</i> , No. 19-cv-033 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank plc</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2019)	22, 24
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank</i> , No. 18-cv-12325 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas</i> , 2018 WL 396234 (D.D.C. Jan 11, 2018)	10, 25
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas</i> , 897 F.3d 266, 271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Peled v. Netanyahu</i> , Case No. 17-cv-260 (D.D.C.)	12
<i>Pennie v. Twitter</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017)	8
<i>Pescatore v. Palmera Pineda & FARC</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 28
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	10, 22, 24, 26, 28
<i>Singer v. Bank of Palestine</i> , No. 19-cv-006 (E.D.N.Y.).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	12
<i>Stephens v. HSBC Holdings</i> , No. 18-cv-7439 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2018).....	10
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	8
<i>Tavera v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. 18-cv-7312 (E.D.N.Y.).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zapata v. HSBC Holdings</i> , 825 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2020)	10, 18
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2331	17
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1350	12, 13
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act	4, 18, 19
 Other Authorities	
42 CFR § 447.505(c)(12)	17
Financial Action Task Force, FATF takes action to tackle de-risking (Oct. 23, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83 ;	29
<i>Hearing before the Senate Banking Subcommittee on International Trade and Finance</i> (Feb. 11, 2004) (testimony of E. Anthony Wayne, Ass't Secretary for Economic and Business Affairs), https://2001-2009.state.gov/e/eeb/rls/rm/29288.htm	31
Legal Reform, <i>Federal Cases from Foreign Places</i> 23 (Oct. 2014), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/media/federal-cases.pdf	12
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, The United States and Iraq Sign Loan Guarantee Agreement (Jan. 5, 2017), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl0697.aspx	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Staff of House of Representatives Task Force to Investigate Terrorism Financing, 114th Cong., Stopping Terror Finance: Securing the U.S. Financial Sector 26-27 (2016), https://tinyurl.com/y2saxcgy	29
Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks before the Institute of International Bankers (Mar. 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y7x4jcxm	30
Tracey Durner & Liat Shetret, Global Ctr. on Coop. Security/Oxfam, Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion 19 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/y3r99hdn	30
